Forst Reading 4-3-69 Decoud Reading 4-17-69 adapted 4-07-69

ORDINANCE NO. 69-19

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY PURSUANT TO THE FILING OF A PETITION FOR VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION.

WHEREAS, the Boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana is adjacent to the real estate described herein and

WHEREAS, the owners of the lands hereinafter described have submitted to the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, a petition for and on their behalf for annexation of certain territory of which the petitioners are the owners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the following described territory be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

A part of the East half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 6, Township 8 North, Range 1 West; Beginning at a point on the now existing corporation line, the same being the South right-of-way line of State Highway number 48 which said point is 247 feet East of the West line of the said East half of the Northwest Quarter; thence running East over and along the South Line of said Highway 48 for a distance of 150 feet; thence running South to the North right-of-way of the I.C.R.R.; thence running South 65 degrees, 30 minutes West over and along the said North right-of-way line of the I.C.R.R., for a distance of 167.50 feet more or less to a point; thence running North for a distance of 599.62 feet and to the place of beginning, containing in all 2.2 acres, more or less.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, approval by the Mayor and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>deventeenth</u> day of <u>april</u>, 1969.

Chec.

Charles J. Faris, President City Council

たちに

Attest:

Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on ghteenth day of april _, 1969. , Have Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the Selvinary, 1969, at the hour of _day of o'clock_*a_*.M. 1000 10 H. or of Bloomington, Indiana

Attest:

Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk

Introduced by:

uson Councilman

Referred to Council Committee:

Committee Chairman

Approved as to legality: MA James R. Cotner, City Attorney